

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
PEORIA DIVISION**

**JACKIE LYSENGEN, on behalf of the
Morton Buildings, Inc. Leveraged Employee
Stock Ownership Plan, and on behalf of a
class of all other persons similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**ARGENT TRUST COMPANY,
EDWARD C. MILLER, GETZ FAMILY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ESTATE OF
HENRY A. GETZ, and ESTATE OF
VIRGINIA MILLER,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01177-MMM-JEH

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	3
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Summary Judgment Standard.	9
B. ERISA’s Statutory Scheme and Standards.	10
C. The Court Should Render Judgment that Plaintiff Proved the Elements of Her Count I Prohibited Transaction Claims under Sections 406(a)(1)(A), (B), and (D).....	13
1. Argent was a fiduciary to the Plan with authority over its transactions. ..	14
2. The selling shareholders and lenders included parties in interest.....	15
3. Argent caused the transactions between the Plan and the parties in interest.	16
D. The Court Should Render Judgment that All the Plan’s Losses and the Other Forms of Plan-Wide Relief Are Available.....	17
E. The Court Should Render Judgment for Plaintiff on Two Affirmative Defenses.....	23
1. Affirmative Defense of Statute of Limitations/Repose, Laches.	23
2. Affirmative Defense of Lack of Intent.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C2-03-67, 2009 WL 3854943 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2009)	19
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	11, 14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Bauwens v. Revcon Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 20-2016, 2021 WL 1909632 (D. Minn. May 12, 2021).....	24
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	14, 18, 19
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1494, 2016 WL 6542718 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2016)	10, 22
<i>Buckley Dement, Inc. v. Travelers Plan Adm’rs of Ill., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Cedeno v. Argent Tr. Co.</i> , No. 21-2891 (2d Cir. June 10, 2022)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 16, 24
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 20, 21

<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	10
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	21
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	11
<i>Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Horn v. McQueen</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002).....	19
<i>Horn v. McQueen</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Ky. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Nat’l Ret. Fund</i> , 778 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Jesse v. Nagel Lumber Co. Inc.</i> , No. 8-CV-400, 2009 WL 2176649 (W.D. Wis. July 21, 2009).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Koerner v. Copenhaver</i> , No. 12-1091, 2014 WL 5544051 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014)	21, 22
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	17

<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	11, 13, 16
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	9
<i>McMaken v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-04983, 2019 WL 1468157 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2019).....	11
<i>Milwaukee Area Joint Apprenticeship Training Comm. v. Howell</i> , 67 F.3d 1333 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10, 11, 24
<i>Ortiz v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 5 F.4th 622 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Rogers v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	21
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Dirs. of Triad Mfg., Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Teamsters & Emp’rs Welfare Tr. of Ill. v. Gwillim Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 14-03386, 2017 WL 630744 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2017)	10

Waldron v. Dugan,
 No. 07 C 286, 2007 WL 4365358 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2007)21

Walsh v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
 No. CV-19-03178, 2023 WL 1966921 (D. Ariz. Feb. 13, 2023).....10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)12

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A).....16

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C).....16

29 U.S.C § 1002(14)(H).....15

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....12, 13, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)12, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....3

29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)13, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)2, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)8

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)8

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)8

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....10, 11, 13, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)1, 13, 14, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B)1, 13, 14, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)2

29 U.S.C. § 1108.....2, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)14

29 U.S.C. § 1109.....17, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)17, 18, 19, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)2

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....23

29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)23

29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)23

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2319, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.121, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)9

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–813, 15, 16

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-03, 2004 WL 2979777
 (EBSA) (Dec. 17, 2004).....13, 15
